operations in the PRC do not adopt any foreign exchange hedging policy.

Yanzhou Coal Mining Company Limited   Annual Report 2012 187

Consolidated Financial Statements   Chapter 11

44. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

44b. Financial risk management objectives and policies (continued)

Market risk (continued)

(i) Currency risk (continued)

Sensitivity analysis

The Group is mainly exposed to the fluctuation against the currency of United States Dollar and Hong Kong

Dollar.

The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to a 5% increase and decrease in RMB against relevant

foreign currencies. 5% represents management’s assessment of reasonably possible changes in foreign

exchange rates over the period until the next annual balance sheet date. The sensitivity analysis includes

only outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items and adjusts their translation at the year end

for a 5% change in foreign currency rates and also assumes all other risk variables remained constant. The

sensitivity analysis includes loans to foreign operations within the Group where the denomination of the

loan is in a currency other than the functional currency of the lender or the borrower.

 USD Impact (note i) HKD Impact (note i)
 2012 2011 2012 2011
 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Increase (Decrease) to profit and loss
 – if RMB weakens against respective
  foreign currency 218,169 14,311 2 17
 – if RMB strengthens against respective
  foreign currency (218,169) (14,311) (2) (17)

 USD Impact (note ii)
 2012 2011
 RMB’000 RMB’000

Increase (Decrease) to profit and loss
 – if AUD weakens against respective foreign currency (758,859) (873,588)
 – if AUD strengthens against respective foreign currency 758,859 873,588

Increase (Decrease) to shareholders’ equity
 – if AUD weakens against respective foreign currency (538,200) (680,643)
 – if AUD strengthens against respective foreign currency 538,200 680,643

Yanzhou Coal Mining Company Limited   Annual Report 2012188

Chapter 11   Consolidated Financial Statements

44. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

44b. Financial risk management objectives and policies (continued)

Market risk (continued)

(i) Currency risk (continued)

Notes:

(i) This is mainly attributable to the exposure of the Group’s outstanding bank deposit and loans denominated in

USD and HKD.

(ii) This is mainly attributable to the exposure of the Group’s outstanding foreign currency bank borrowings and

derivative financial instruments denominated in a currency other than the functional currency of the borrower.

[…]

The Group is exposed to cash flow interest rate risk in relation to variable-rate bank balances, term deposits,

restricted cash (note 17) and variable rate borrowings (note 37).

The interest rate hedging policy of the Group is disclosed in note 38.

The Group’s exposures to interest rate risk on financial assets and financial liabilities are detailed in the

liquidity risk section of this note. The Group’s cash flow interest rate risk is mainly concentrated on the

fluctuation of the PBOC arising from the Group’s RMB borrowings and the LIBOR arising from the Group’s

foreign currencies borrowings.

Yanzhou Coal Mining Company Limited   Annual Report 2012 189

Consolidated Financial Statements   Chapter 11

44. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

44b. Financial risk management objectives and policies (continued)

Market risk (continued)

(ii) Interest rate risk (continued)

Sensitivity Analysis

The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to a change of 100 basis points in the interest rate,

assuming the financial instruments outstanding at the end of the reporting period were outstanding for

the whole year and all the variables were held constant. It includes the interest rate fluctuation of the

abovementioned PBOC rate and LIBOR.

 2012 2011
 RMB’000 RMB’000

Increase (Decrease) to profit and loss
 – If increases by 100 basis points (176,676) (114,257)
 – If decreases by 100 basis points 176,676 114,257

Increase (Decrease) to shareholders’ equity
 – If increases by 100 basis points (153,106) (78,815)
 – If decreases by 100 basis points 153,106 78,815

(iii) Other price risk

In addition to the above risks relating to financial instruments, the Group is exposed to equity price risk

through investment in listed equity securities and also to price risk in non financial instruments such as

steel and metals (the Group’s major raw materials). The Group currently does not have any arrangement

to hedge the price risk exposure of its investment in equity securities and its purchase of raw materials. The

Group’s exposure to equity price risk through investment in listed equity securities and also the result of the

sensitivity analysis is not significant.